
Charge to the CEPC International Advisory Committee 

October, 2022 

The Circular Electron Positron Collider（CEPC+SppC）Study Group, currently hosted by the 

Institute of High Energy Physics of the Chinese Academy of Sciences,  has been developing the 

technical design of the CEPC accelerator and the detector system, continues to refine their 

designs to enhance the performance, and is carrying out the R&D program, the development of 

its software,  and the site preparation. In the meantime, the Chinese Academy of Sciences is 

evaluating CEPC as a candidate project for major particle physics facility for which the 

construction may begin as early as sometime during the 15th 5-year period (2026-2031). 

The present goals of the CEPC Study Group remain to be the completion of the necessary R&D 

work and the Technical Design Report, the demonstration of the validity of critical subsystems, 

the enhancement of the organization and global collaboration 

The CEPC International Advisory Committee shall advise on all related matters for the CEPC 

project, in particular on the following aspects: 

1. The plan, the progress and the scope of the CEPC accelerator TDR.  General guidance on 

the TDR will be a high priority. For the IAC committee’s reference, a recent CEPC 

International Accelerator Review Committee (IARC) report is available at 

https://indico.ihep.ac.cn/event/17996/attachments/64057/74612/2022_First_CEPC_IA

RC_Meeting_Report.pdf 

 

2. The CEPC Study Group and the host lab, IHEP are aiming at beginning the construction 

of the CEPC during the 15th 5-year plan, likely with a start date around 2027-8. To do this 

the CEPC should be in a “ready state” for the government review for approval by 2024-

5. Advice on the feasible plan to converge the activities towards that “ready state” will 

be critical. 

 

3. The CEPC Study Group has been developing a new CEPC detector system concept, 

beyond those concepts outlined in the CEPC CDR, by utilizing advanced and emerging 

state-of-art technologies under R&D, to maximize future physics output at CEPC. 

Guidance on the specific design and the technologies will be appreciated. 

 

The committee is invited to give suggestions on any aspect of CEPC beyond the above items.  

 

It is requested that a committee report responding to this charge be delivered to the IHEP 

director Yifang Wang by December 1, 2022.  

https://indico.ihep.ac.cn/event/17996/attachments/64057/74612/2022_First_CEPC_IARC_Meeting_Report.pdf
https://indico.ihep.ac.cn/event/17996/attachments/64057/74612/2022_First_CEPC_IARC_Meeting_Report.pdf


Members of the CEPC International Advisory Committee: 

Brian Foster (Chair), DESY/U. Hamburg/Oxford (Germany/UK)         

Brian.Foster@physics.ox.ac.uk 

Barry Barish, Caltech (USA)                                                  barish@ligo.caltech.edu 

Marica Biagini, INFN, Frascati (Italy)     marica.biagini@lnf.infn.it 

Yuan-Hann Chang, IPAS(Taiwan)                                        Yuan-Hann.Chang@cern.ch 

Andrew Cohen, HKUST (China)                                           acohen@ust.hk                                            

Michael Davier, LAL (France )                                              davier@lal.in2p3.fr 

Marcel Demarteau ORNL (USA)                           demarteau@ornl.gov  

Rohini Godbole, CHEP, Bangalore (India)                            rohini@cts.iisc.ernet.in 

David Gross, UC Santa Barbara (USA)                                  gross@kitp.ucsb.edu 

Beate Heinemann, DESY(Germany)                                      beate.heinemann@desy.de 

Karl Jakobs, U. Freiburg/CERN(Germany)                           karl.jakobs@uni-freiburg.de 

Eugene Levichev, BINP (Russia)                                           E.B.Levichev@inp.nsk.su 

Lucie Linssen , CERN                                                            Lucie.Linssen@cern.ch 

Joe Lykken, Fermilab (USA)                                                  lykken@fnal.gov 

Luciano Maiani, U. Rome (Italy)                                            luciano.maiani@roma1.infn.it 

Michelangelo Mangano, CERN                                              michelangelo.mangano@cern.ch 

Hitoshi Murayama, IPMU/UC Berkeley (Japan)                    hitoshi.murayama@ipmu.jp 

Tatsuya Nakada, EPFL (Switzerland）    tatsuya.nakada@cern.ch 

Ian Shipsey, Oxford (UK)                                                        shipsey@physics.ox.ac.uk 

Steinar Stapnes, CERN (Norway)                                           Steinar.Stapnes@cern.ch 

Geoffrey Taylor, U. Melbourne (Australia)                            gntaylor@unimelb.edu.au  

Akira Yamamoto, KEK(Japan)    akira.yamamoto@kek.jp 

Hongwei Zhao, IMP (China)                                                  zhaohw@impcas.ac.cn 

(In addition to the chairperson, the other members are arranged in alphabetical order) 

 

Scientific Secretary:  

Dr. Shanzhen Chen (IHEP),  shanzhen.chen@ihep.ac.cn 

Dr. Yiming Li (IHEP),     liyiming@ihep.ac.cn 
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